

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of California, and EDMUND G.
BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

KENNETH L. DOROSHOW
ENTERTAINMENT
SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION
575 7th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 223-2400

*Counsel for Respondent
Entertainment Software
Association*

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. FALLOW
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
DUANE C. POZZA
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Back Cover]

September 10, 2010

JONATHAN F. OLIN
DAVID Z. MOSKOWITZ
KRISHANTI VIGNARAJAH*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
Counsel for Respondents
**Not admitted in DC, supervised by*
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Nature Of Video Games	2
B. The Video Game Industry’s Rating System And Technological Controls.....	7
C. The Act	10
D. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Video Games, Including Those That Depict Violence, Are A Form Of Expression Fully Protected By The First Amendment.....	17
A. Video Games Are Fully Protected Expression.....	17
B. Depictions Of Violence Are Protected Expression.....	19
II. The Court Should Reject The State’s Unprecedented Plea To Carve Out First Amendment Exceptions For “Offensively Violent” Video Games.....	23
A. The Government Does Not Have Unfettered Power To Ban Speech To Minors.	24

B.	California’s Claimed Right To Censor “Offensively Violent” Expression Directed At Minors Is Historically Baseless And Constitutionally Improper.....	30
C.	There Is No Support For The Claim That Minors’ Access To Violent Video Games Is A Significant Societal Problem Justifying Exempting Them From Constitutional Protection.	35
1.	California Has Failed To Show That Parents Need Government Involvement In Monitoring The Video Games Their Children Play.....	36
2.	California Has Also Failed To Show That Violent Video Games Are Harmful To Minors.	37
3.	Instead Of Identifying A True Harm To Minors, California Is Repeating The Same Failed Arguments That Have Been Used In The Past To Attack New Forms Of Expression.....	43
III.	THE ACT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.	47
A.	California Cannot Show That The Act Materially Advances A Compelling Interest.....	47
B.	The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	52

C.	The Act Is Not The Least-Restrictive Means Of Accomplishing California’s Goals.	53
IV.	THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	55
A.	This Court Has Repeatedly Struck Down As Vague Statutes That Purport To Regulate Offensive Expression.	55
B.	The Act Is Inherently Vague.	57
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	54
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 20, 25, 32, 38, 41, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17, 36, 51, 53, 54
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33, 49
<i>Bethel School District Number 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	26
<i>Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	22
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	38, 48
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	49
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20, 27
<i>Commercial Pictures Corp. v. Regents of University of New York</i> , 346 U.S. 587 (1954).....	56
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	22

<i>Entertainment Merchants Ass'n v. Henry</i> , No. CIV-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2007)	59
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	38, 40, 41, 43, 57
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006)	38, 57
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .	38-39, 57
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Hatch</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38, 41
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	26, 27, 50-51
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	26
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	51
<i>Gelling v. Texas</i> , 343 U.S. 960 (1952)	56
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)....	1, 12, 14, 31
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	26
<i>Holmby Productions, Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , 350 U.S. 870 (1955)	56

<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	17, 34, 56, 57, 61
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	18, 21, 34, 45-46, 56
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	55
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	49
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	25, 47
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by, Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	20
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High School District</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28, 35, 47, 48
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	26, 27, 51, 52, 55

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	20
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	27, 49, 54
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22, 34
<i>Superior Films, Inc. v. Department of Education of Ohio</i> , 346 U.S. 587 (1954)	56
<i>Swearingen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 446 (1896).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	50
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	50
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14, 17, 24, 27, 28, 29, 36, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	13, 17, 19, 23, 31, 52
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) ...	17, 18, 21, 56, 58, 61

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	28
--	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	50
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)(A)	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.1	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.2	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.3	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(3)	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Juvenile Delinquency (Comic Books): Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)</i>	45
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Espen Aarseth, <i>The Game and its Name: What is a Game Auteur?, in Visual Authorship: Creativity and Intentionality in Media</i> 261 (Torben Kragh Grodal, Bente Larsen, & Iben Thorving Laursen eds. 2004).....	59
Nicholson Baker, <i>Painkiller Deathstreak</i> , New Yorker, Aug. 9, 2010, at 53	59
John Breeden II, Review, <i>Postal 2</i> , Wash. Post., Apr. 20, 2003, at H9	60

Brief of Appellee, <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952), (No. 522), 1952 WL 82542	45
Jamin Brophy-Warren, <i>Do the Sims Dream of Electric Sheep?</i> , Wall St. J., May 29, 2009, at W7	4
Brad J. Bushman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>When God Sanctions Killing: Effect of Scriptural Violence on Aggression</i> , 18 Psych. Science 204 (2007)	42-43
Brandon S. Centerwall, <i>Television and Violence: The Scale of the Problem and Where to Go From Here</i> , 267 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 3059 (1992)	46
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Key Facts at a Glance</i> , http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/glance/offage.cfm (last visited Sept. 9, 2010)	46-47
Anthony Comstock, <i>Frauds Exposed; or How the People Are Deceived and Robbed, and Youth Corrupted</i> (1880)	44
Dan Cryer, <i>Why Is Huck So Controversial?</i> , Newsday, Oct. 15, 1996, at A33	29
Matthias Egger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Uses and Abuses of Meta-Analysis</i> , 1 Clinical Medicine 478 (2001)	41
Entertainment Software Ass'n, Industry Facts, <i>available at</i> http://www.theesa.com/facts/index.asp (last visited Sept. 7, 2010)	4, 6

Entertainment Software Rating Board, Frequently Asked Questions, <i>available at</i> http://www.esrb.org/ratings/faq.jsp#2 (last visited Sept. 9, 2010)	8
Christopher J. Ferguson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Multivariate Analysis of Youth Violence and Aggression: The Influence of Family, Peers, Depression and Media Violence</i> , 155 <i>J. of Pediatrics</i> 904 (2009)	39
Christopher J. Ferguson, <i>Media Violence Effects: Confirmed Truth, or Just Another X-File?</i> , 9 <i>J. Forensic Psychology Practice</i> 103 (2009)	40
Christopher J. Ferguson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Violent Video Games and Aggression: Causal Relationship or Byproduct of Family Violence and Intrinsic Violence Motivation?</i> , 35 <i>Criminal Justice & Behavior</i> 311 (2008).....	39, 41
Christopher J. Ferguson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Violent Video Games, Catharsis Seeking, Bullying, and Delinquency: A Multivariate Analysis of Effects</i> , 56 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 1 (2010)	41
Jonathan L. Freedman, <i>Media Violence and Its Effect on Aggression: Assessing the Scientific Evidence</i> (2002)	42
FTC, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children</i> (Dec. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/12/P994511vio lententertainment.pdf	7, 8, 9

FTC, <i>Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children</i> (April 2007), available at http://www.ftc.gov/reports/violence/070412MarketingViolentEChildren.pdf	8, 9
William Golding, <i>Lord of the Flies</i> (1954)	33
Jakob Grimm & Wilhem Grimm, <i>Hansel and Gretel in Grimms' Tales for Young and Old</i> 56 (Ralph Manheim Trans. 1977)	32
Jakob Grimm & Wilhem Grimm, <i>Snow White in Grimms' Tales for Young and Old</i> 184 (Ralph Manheim Trans. 1977)	32
<i>Judges</i> 16	33
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & L. A. Powe, Jr., <i>Televised Violence: First Amendment Principles and Social Science Theory</i> , 64 Va. L. Rev. 1123 (1978)	21
Holly Kurtz, <i>Harry Potter Expelled from School Teacher at West Ridge Elementary Bans Book After Hearing Complaint</i> , Denver Rocky Mountain News, Nov. 6, 1999, at 6A	29
Sterling North, <i>A National Disgrace (And a Challenge to American Parents)</i> , Chi. Daily News, May 8, 1940, at 21	44
Sharon Otterman, <i>At Camp, Make-Believe Worlds Spring Off The Page</i> , New York Times, July 16, 2010, at A1	46

Ovid, <i>Story of Tereus, Pronce, and Philomela in Metamorphoses</i> , Bk. VI (John Dryden <i>et al.</i> trans., Harper & Bros. ed. 1872)	32
“ <i>Prince Of Persia</i> ” <i>Is Highest-Grossing Video Game Movie</i> , USA Today, June 28, 2010, available at http://content.usatoday.com/communities/entertainment/post/2010/06/prince-of-persia-is-highest-grossing-video-game-movie-ever/1	5
PTA & ESRB, <i>Parent’s Guide to Video Games, Parental Controls and Online Safety</i> , available at http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf (last visited Sept. 9, 2010)	10
Michael S. Rosenwald, <i>FarmVille, Other Online Social Games Mean Big Business, and Bonding</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 3, 2010, at B01	6
J.K. Rowling, <i>Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince</i> (2005)	33
1 <i>Samuel</i> 17	33
Frederick F. Schauer, <i>The Law of Obscenity</i> (1976)	21
Seth Schiesel, <i>Way Down Deep in the Wild, Wild West</i> , N.Y. Times, May 17, 2010, at C1	5

Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Sex, Violence, and the First Amendment</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1857 (2007).....	20, 21
Michael Winerip, <i>Evolution's Lonely Battle in a Georgia Classroom</i> , N.Y. Times, June 28, 2006, at B9	29
